
 

 
Request for Proposals 

24-RFP-067 

For More Information:  Emma Lee Perez, emmaleeperez@karuk.us, 530-493-1600 ext. 2017  
Proposal Deadline: Friday, November 1st, 2024 no later than 5:00 p.m. (Pacific Standard Time) 

 

The Karuk Tribe requests proposals for the design and installation of a playground that caters to 

children of various ages and supports outdoor play and recreation. This project aims to create a 

safe, engaging, and accessible recreational area for children and families and shall be installed 

near Hillside Road, Happy Camp, CA 96039. The playground will be part of a future housing 

development that will initially include eight (8) homes and have an additional four (4) homes in 

the future. 

 

The project will include, but is not limited to the following elements: 

• Play Structures: Age-appropriate play structures for varied age groups. Installation of 

separate play areas for younger (ages 2-5) and older children (ages 6-12). Equipment 

must meet all safety standards and regulations. 

• Sod Surface: Installation of a safe and sustainable sod surface. Installation of sod around 

the playground area to enhance aesthetics and safety. Integration of natural elements to 

promote outdoor play and learning. 

• Water System: A sprinkler or water play system for maintaining landscaping 

• Garbage Cans: Strategically placed to encourage cleanliness. 

• Lighting: Adequate lighting for safety and usability during evening hours. 

• Amenities: Design and installation of a BBQ area with appropriate safety measures. 

Construction of a gazebo to provide shaded seating for families. Benches and Tables: 

seating for families and caregivers.  

• Fencing: Secure fencing to ensure the safety of children. 

• Disabled Access: Compliance with ADA standards to ensure accessibility for all. 

• Security Cameras: Installation of cameras for enhanced safety and monitoring. 

Evaluation Criteria: 

Proposals will be evaluated based on: 

• Quality and creativity of design. 

• Experience and qualifications of the company. 

mailto:emmaleeperez@karuk.us


Page 2 of 3 

Karuk Tribe – Request for Proposals – 24-RFP-067 

Updated October 25, 2012 

This amended version supersedes all previous versions. 

• Cost-effectiveness and value. 

• Commitment to safety and accessibility. 

 

Responses to this Request for Proposals should include the following: 

1) A statement of qualifications, including relevant project history.  

2) A proposed approach and rationale for completion of the contract tasks described above, 

including descriptions of similar work previously completed and the results/benefits achieved. 

3) Design concepts and proposed materials 

4) Names and telephone numbers of three client references. 

 

Responses must be hand, mail, or email delivered by Friday, November 1, 2024 no later than 5:00 

p.m. (Pacific Standard Time) to: 

  

Emma Lee Perez, Contract Compliance Specialist 

 Karuk Tribe – Administration Office 

 64236 Second Avenue 

P.O. Box 1016 

Happy Camp, CA  96039 

 Faxes will NOT be accepted  

 Emails will be accepted at: rfpresponse@karuk.us 

 
 
Indian Preference will apply in the selection process in accordance with the Tribal Employment Rights 

Ordinance (TERO) and/or Indian Preference Act of 1934 (Title 25, USC, Section 47), based on funding 

source requirements. 

 

All contracts that exceed $2,500.00 shall be subject to a two percent (2%) Tribal Employment Rights Fee in 

accordance with the TERO Ordinance. 

 

If applicable, construction contracts in excess of $2,000, when required by Federal grant program legislation, 

are subject to compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 USC 276a to a-7) as supplemented by Department of 

Labor regulations (29 CFR part 5). 



 

Page 3 of 3 

Karuk Tribe – Request for Proposals – 24-RFP-067 

Updated October 25, 2012 

This amended version supersedes all previous versions. 

Price Page for 24-RFP-067:  

 

Proposal Submitted by: 

 

Name:         Phone Number:      
 

E-mail:         Fax Number:      

 

 

List up to three references with phone numbers below: 

 

1)                

 

2)                

 

3)                

 

Other Comments:  
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Indian Preference will apply in the selection process in accordance with the Indian Preference Act of 1934 (Title 25, USC, Section 47) 

and/or the Tribal Employment Rights Ordinance (TERO), based on funding source requirements. 

 

All contracts that exceed $2,500.00 shall be subject to a two percent (2%) Tribal Employment Rights Fee in accordance with the TERO 

Ordinance. 

 

If applicable, construction contracts in excess of $2,000, when required by Federal grant program legislation, are subject to  compliance 

with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 USC 276a to a-7) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 5). 

 

 


